**TWAIN** 

WEST OF BIGGS

WESTWOOD WEST

VINA

SANBORN SLOUGH

**GLENN** 

CAMPBELL MOUND

MILFORD

**DEVILS PARADE GROUND** 

**OREGON HOUSE** 

RICHARDSON SPRINGS NW

PLSS:

Address:

#### **Database Record Metadata**

Date

User

Entered: 1/30/2008

Rob

Last Modified: 3/22/2011

sally

IC Actions:

Old IC no(s): Records search:

#### **Citation Information**

Authors: Minor, Woodruff C.

Year: 1996

Title: Cultural Resources Inventory: Wild Goose Gas Storage Project, Butte County, California

Affiliation: Basin Research Associates, Inc.

Lead Agency: Lead Agency ID:

Report Type(s): Historic survey Inventory Size: 4 miles and 77 acres

Survey < project: Yes No. Pages: 27 Collections: No

Disclosure: Not for publication

#### **Associated Resources**

No. Sites: 0
No. Informal: 2

#### Notes

informally documented resources include historic distric, and Cherokee Canal

#### **Location Info**

County(ies): Butte

USGS 7.5' Quads: PENNINGTON

SANBORN SLOUGH

PLSS: Township/range Sections

BL/M or Land Grant

T 17N R 1E 17, 18, 19, 20

MDBM

Address:

#### **Database Record Metadata**

Date

User

Entered: 3/9/2007

mim

Last Modified: 11/16/2010

Sally

IC Actions:

Old IC no(s): Records search: W--21

#### Citation Information

Authors: Nelson, Wendy J.

Maureen Carpenter Kimberley L. Holanda

/ear: 2000

Title: Cultural Resources Survey for the Level (3) Communications Long Haul Fiber Optics Project. Segment WPO4:

Sacramento to Redding

Affiliation: Far Western Anthropological Research Group

Lead Agency: Lead Agency ID:

Report Type(s): Archaeological survey

Inventory Size: 186 LM Survey < project: No No. Pages: 167 Collections: Unknown

Disclosure: Not for publication

#### **Associated Resources**

Primary No. HRI No. Trinomial Name P-45-000266 CA-SHA-266 P-45-002534 CA-SHA-2534 P-52-000034 CA-TEH-34/H P-52-000117 CA-TEH-117 P-52-000118 CA-TEH-118 P-52-000172 CA-TEH-172 P-52-000242 CA-TEH-242 P-52-000750 CA-TEH-750 P-52-001332 CA-TEH-1332 P-52-001877 CA-TEH-1877H

No. Sites: 10 No. Informal: 51

#### Notes

16 hist. building features noted, 20 iso. hist. water features noted, 13 iso. RR features noted

#### **Location Info**

County(ies): Butte

Shasta Sutter Tehama Yuba

USGS 7.5' Quads: BALLS FERRY

BIGGS CHICO

COTTONWOOD ENTERPRISE FOSTER ISLAND

GERBER
GRIDLEY
HOOKER
INSKIP HILL
LOS MOLINOS
NELSON
NICOLAUS
NORD
ORD FERRY

PLEASANT GROVE

**RED BLUFF EAST** 

**RED BLUFF WEST** 

REDDING

**RIO LINDA** 

SHINGLETOWN

SHIPPEE

SUTTER

**TUSCAN BUTTES (15')** 

**VERONA** 

VINA

YUBA CITY

PLSS: Township/range Sections BL/M **MDBM**  or Land Grant

Rio de los Molinos

T 25N R 2

T 25N R 2

MDBM

T 31N R 4 18

T 30 N R 3

MDBM

MDBM

1 T 29N R 1 3

**MDBM** 

Address:

#### **Database Record Metadata**

Date

User

Entered: 1/3/2007

joann

Last Modified: 3/16/2010 IC Actions: Date

sally

Action take

3/16/2010

User sally

not in our section of Olivehurst

Old IC no(s):

Records search: D-02-60

#### Citation Information

Authors: Neuenschwander, Neal

Year: 2002

Title: Cultural Resources Assessment of the Marysville Sentry Project Yuba and Butte Counties, California

Affiliation: Peak & Associates

Lead Agency: Yuba and Butte Counties

Lead Agency ID:

Report Type(s): Archaeological survey

Inventory Size: 31 miles

Survey < project: No

No. Pages: 36 Collections: No

Disclosure: Unrestricted

#### **Associated Resources**

No.Sites: 0

No. Informal: 1

#### Notes

historic railroads still in use

#### Location Info

County(ies): Butte

Yuba

USGS 7.5' Quads: BIGGS

PLSS: Township/range Sections

BL/M or Land Grant

T 18N R 2E 14, 21, 22, 23, 26

MDBM

Address:

#### **Database Record Metadata**

Date

User

Entered: 1/4/2007

joann

Last Modified: 7/27/2011

mim

IC Actions: Date

User

Action take

3/16/2010

sally

Corrected Quad info

Old IC no(s): Records search:

#### **Citation Information**

Authors: Harrington, Iori

Year: 2006

Title: An Archaeological Evaluation Of The Tucker-Orr Project, Biggs, Butte County California. Positive Report On A 19-Acre

Survey USGS Biggs Quadrangle (T18North, R2 East Sections 11 &14)

Affiliation:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency ID:

Report Type(s): Archaeological survey

Inventory Size: 19 acres

Survey < project: No

No. Pages: 30

Collections: Unknown

Disclosure: Not for publication

#### **Associated Resources**

Primary No. HRI No.

Trinomial

Name

P-04-002892

CA-BUT-2892H

No. Sites: 1

No. Informal: 0

#### Notes

#### Location Info

County(ies): Butte

USGS 7.5' Quads: BIGGS

PLSS: Township/range Sections

**BL/M** 

or Land Grant

T 18N R 2E 11,14

**MDBM** 

Address:

#### **Database Record Metadata**

Date

User

Entered: 1/4/2007

joann

Last Modified: 1/4/2007

joann

IC Actions:

Old IC no(s): Records search:

#### Citation Information

Authors: Arrington, Cindy,

**Bryon Bass** 

Year: 2006

Title: Cultural Resources Final Report of Monitoring and Findings for the Qwest Network Construction Project, State of

California

Affiliation: SWCA

Lead Agency: California Public Utilities Commission

Lead Agency ID:

Report Type(s): Archaeological survey

Inventory Size: ~250 miles

Survey < project: Yes

No. Pages: 465 Collections: No

Disclosure: Not for publication

#### **Associated Resources**

50	urces			
	Primary No.	HRI No.	Trinomial	Name
	P-04-000001		CA-BUT-1/H	Patrick Rancherio
	P-04-000010		CA-BUT-10	
	P-04-000011		CA-BUT-11/H	
	P-04-000049		CA-BUT-49	
	P-04-000295		CA-BUT-295/H	
	P-04-000459		CA-BUT-459	michupda
	P-04-000564		CA-BUT-564	937 1 17 C C C 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	P-04-000573		CA-BUT-573/H	SHUTE MT. 1
	P-04-000574		CA-BUT-574	MECHOOPDA IND. RANCHERIA, CHICO
	P-04-000712		CA-BUT-712H	
	P-04-000713		CA-BUT-713H	
	P-04-001184		CA-BUT-1184	
	P-04-001410			
	P-45-000208		CA-SHA-208	
	P-45-000220		CA-SHA-220/H	
	P-45-000226		CA-SHA-226	
	P-45-000511		CA-SHA-511	MOSQUITO 1
	P-45-000787		CA-SHA-787	
	P-45-001961		CA-SHA-1961/H	Getchell Historic Mining Locality
	P-45-002830			
	P-47-000012		CA-SIS-12	
	P-47-000155		CA-SIS-155/H	MERRIAMS ERAS
	P-47-000493		CA-SIS-493H	HUDSON BAY POUT
	P-47-000536		CA-SIS-536H	KLAMATHON
	P-47-001283		CA-SIS-1283	
3	P-47-001513		CA-SIS-1513	
	P-47-002099			
į	P-52-000028		CA-TEH-28	
	P-52-000029		CA-TEH-29	
2	P-52-000031		CA-TEH-31	
1200	P-52-000055		CA-TEH-55	ONE OF WERLHOFS RED BLUFF SITES
j	P-52-000071		CA-TEH-71	
ij	P-52-000117		CA-TEH-117	
24000	P-52-000118		CA-TEH-118	
	P-52-000245		CA-TEH-245	
Ì	P-52-000677		CA-TEH-677	
	P-52-000750		CA-TEH-750	
	P-52-000787		CA-TEH-787	
	P-52-000789		CA-TEH-789	
_				

P-52-001775

P-52-001776

P-52-001777

P-52-001778

P-52-001977

**CA-TEH-1977H** 

JELLYS FERRY ROAD

Brickyard Creek Bridge

Reeds Creek Bridge

No. Sites: 45 No. Informal: 0

Notes

45 sites. Linear survey along Southern Pacific Railway LINEAR WIDTH = 50'

Location Info

County(ies): Butte

Shasta Siskiyou Sutter

Tehama

USGS 7.5' Quads: BALLS FERRY

**BIGGS** CHICO

CHINA MOUNTAIN COTTONWOOD **ENTERPRISE** FOSTER ISLAND

GAZELLE **GERBER** GRIDLEY HAWKINSVILLE

HOOKER LOS MOLINOS MONTAGUE

**NELSON** NORD

ORD FERRY PROJECT CITY

**RED BLUFF EAST** 

**RED BLUFF WEST** 

REDDING SHASTA DAM

SHIPPEE SUTTER

VINA

YUBA CITY

LAMOINE

OBRIEN

**BOHEMOTASH MOUNTAIN** 

HANLAND PEAK CHICKEN HAWK HILL

TOMBSTONE MOUNTAIN

**DUNSMUIR** 

CITY OF MOUNT SHASTA

MOUNT EDDY

WEED

**HOTLUM** 

**BOGUS MOUNTAIN** 

IRON GATE RESERVOIR

**HORNBROOK** 

**COTTONWOOD PEAK** 

MOUNT ASHLAND

PLSS: Address:

#### **Database Record Metadata**

Date User

Entered: 3/26/2007 rob

Last Modified: 2/17/2010 sally

IC Actions:

Old IC no(s):

Records search: d-07-110

#### Citation Information

Authors: Bailey, Mary

Year: 2008

Title: Cultural Resources Reconnaissance Survey Gray Lodge Wildlife Area Field 93 Gridley, Butte County, California

Affiliation: Golden Hills Consulting

Lead Agency: Ducks Unlimited

Lead Agency ID:

Report Type(s): Archaeological survey

Inventory Size: 100 acres

Survey < project: No

No. Pages: 12

Collections: No

Disclosure: Not for publication

#### **Associated Resources**

Primary No. HRI No.

Trinomial

Name

P-04-000325

CA-BUT-325

No. Sites: 1

No. Informal: 0

#### Notes

#### Location Info

County(ies): Butte

USGS 7.5' Quads: PENNINGTON

PLSS: Township/range Sections

BL/M

or Land Grant

T 17N R 2E 7

MDBM

Address:

#### **Database Record Metadata**

Date

User

Entered: 11/14/2008

matt

Last Modified: 11/14/2008

IC Actions:



# Structure Maintenance & Investigations

Historical Significance - State Agency Bridges



		District 03			
Butte C					
Bridge Number	Bridge Name	Location	Historical Significance	Year Built	Year Wid/E
12 0001	CAT TAIL SLOUGH	03-BUT-099-5.34	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1910	1939
12 0002	DRAINAGE DITCH	03-BUT-099-6.11	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1988	
12 0003	HAMILTON SLOUGH	03-BUT-099-8.21	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1950	
12 0004	BIGGS EXTENSION CANAL	03-BUT-099-9.21	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1921	1950
12 0026	KEEFERS SLOUGH	03-BUT-099-39.69	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1951	
2 0027	ROCK CREEK	03-BUT-099-40.65	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1951	
2 0028	PINE CREEK	03-BUT-099-45.52	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1934	1971
2 0029	CAMPBELL CREEK	03-BUT-099-45.7	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1914	1971
2 0030	CROSS DRAIN	03-BUT-099-45.87	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1915	1940
2 0031	THERMALITO AFTERBAY	03-BUT-162-R10.12	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1967	
2 0038	NORTH FORK FEATHER RIVER	03-BUT-070-40.99	2: Eligible for NRHP	1932	ē.
2 0040	BIGGS EXTENSION CANAL	03-BUT-162-8.11	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1951	
2 0041	RICE CANAL	03-BUT-162-7	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1956	
2 0042	CHEROKEE CANAL	03-BUT-162-6.67	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1956	
2 0043	BIG CHICO CREEK	03-BUT-032-8.31	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1921	1967
2 0044	LINDO CHANNEL	03-BUT-032-6.36	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1967	
2 0045	MUD CREEK	03-BUT-032-4.38	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1963	
2 0046	GABLE DRAW	03-BUT-032-3.74	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1921	196
2 0047	ROCK CREEK OVERFLOW	03-BUT-032-2.41	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1921	1960
0048	ROCK CREEK OVERFLOW	03-BUT-032-2.34	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1921	1960
0049	ROCK CREEK	03-BUT-032-2.08	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1921	1972
2 0050	KUSAL SLOUGH	03-BUT-032-1.97	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1921	1960
2 0051	PINE CREEK OVERFLOW	03-BUT-032-1.75	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1943	
2 0052	PINE CREEK OVERFLOW	03-BUT-032-1.63	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1943	
2 0053	PINE CREEK LAGOON	03-BUT-032-1.39	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1958	
0054	SACRAMENTO RIVER (GIANELLI)	03-BUT-03201	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1987	
0055	DRY CREEK	03-BUT-162-1.32	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1975	
2 0056	BIG BUTTE CREEK OVERFLOW	03-BUT-16252	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1943	
0057	BIG BUTTE CREEK OVERFLOW	03-BUT-16222	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1940	
0059	MIDDLE HONCUT CREEK	03-BUT-07009	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1941	1987
0060	NORTH HONCUT CREEK	03-BUT-07015	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1941	1987
0061	OAK KNOB DRAW	03-BUT-070-8.34	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1922	1951
2 0063	TAILING DITCH	03-BUT-070-12.63	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1958	
2 0070	DRY CREEK	03-BUT-149-R3.26	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1975	
2 0073	CLEAR CREEK	03-BUT-149-R3.72	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1951	1975
0075L	LITTLE DRY CREEK	03-BUT-099-22.95	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1975	
0075R	LITTLE DRY CREEK	03-BUT-099-22.95	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1952	
0081	CROSS DRAIN	03-BUT-099-45.92	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1915	1940
8800	TABLE MOUNTAIN ROAD OC	03-BUT-070-19.28	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1963	
0102	LINE CANAL	03-BUT-09901	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1917	1950
0104Y	JUNCTION DRAW	03-BUT-099-13.16	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1918	11000000000000000000000000000000000000
2 0105	PENSTOCK UC	03-BUT-070-44.43	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1950	
2 0106	COTTONWOOD ROAD OC	03-BUT-070-18.4	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1963	



# Structure Maintenance & Investigations

SM&I

January 2006

Historical Significance - Local Agency Bridges

		District 03			
Butte C	ounty				
Bridge Number	Bridge Name	Location	Historical Significance	Year Built	Year Wid/Ex
12C0070	BUTTE CREEK	0.9 MI E AQUAS FRIAS RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1960	
12C0071	SCHOHR DRAIN	0.3 MI E COLUSA CO. LINE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1957	
12C0072	CHEROKEE CANAL	1.3 MI E COLUSA CO LINE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1958	
12C0073	BUTTE CREEK	AT COLUSA CO LINE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1958	
12C0075	EDGAR SLOUGH OVERFLOW	0.25 MI N OF NELSON RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1935	1956
2C0077	BUTTE CREEK	6 MI NE SKYWAY	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1977	
2C0080	FLEA VALLEY CREEK	TRNOFF 0.9 MI ON PULGA RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1962	
2C0081	CAMP CREEK	3.1 MI NE PULGA RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1941	
2C0082	DRY CREEK	0.9 MI N OF S.H. 70	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1976	
2C0085	DRY CREEK	0.5 MI W OF SR 99	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1959	
2C0087	CHEROKEE CANAL	1 MI W OF SH 99	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1960	
2C0088	WEST BRANCH EDGAR SLOUGH	3.7 MI E/O GLENN CO LINE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1976	
2C0090	PERKINS CREEK	1.8 MI E GLENN CO LINE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1976	
2C0093	PINE CREEK	1.91 MI N CANA HWY	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1940	1973
2C0094	DIANNE'S DITCH #3	0.9 MI W OF SH 99	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1967	
2C0096	ROCK CREEK OVERFLOW CHANNEL	3.04 MI N OF SH 32	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1966	
2C0097	JORDAN CREEK	1.3 MI W HAMILTON CANA HY	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1939	1966
2C0098	PINE CREEK	2 MI W HMLTN NORD CANA HY	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1958	,,,,,
C0101	MUD CREEK	0.5 MI E OF MERIDIAN RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1962	
C0102	MUD CREEK	1.28 MI W OF SACTO AVE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1962	
C0104	KEEFER SLOUGH	1.41 MI N STATE HWY 99E	4: Hist sign not determi	1992	
2C0105	MUD CREEK	1.2 MI S KEEFER RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1940	
C0106	LITTLE CHICO CREEK	0.5 MI S HUMBOLT RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1969	
C0107	COMANCHE CREEK	0.7 MI E OF CROUGH AVE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1930	
C0108	LITTLE CHICO CREEK	0.1 MI N OF CHICO AVE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1931	1961
C0109	LITTLE CHICO CREEK	1.0 MI S CHICO RIVER ROAD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	3.50	1965
C0110	WYMAN RAVINE	1.8 MI S PALERMO RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1992	
C0111	WYMAN RAVINE	0.2 MI E OF SH70	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1910	1970
C0112	WYMAN RAVINE	0.3 MI E OF SH 70	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1968	1070
C0113	EAST BRANCH WYANDOTTE CREEK	1.5 MI N LOWER HONCUT RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1960	
C0114	DEAD HORSE SLOUGH DIVERSION CHANNEL	BTWN FORREST & EL MONTE A	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1957	
C0117	DREDGER GULCH	1.0 MI N WELSH RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1922	1930
C0118	WYMAN RAVINE	0.2 MI N MESINA AVE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1930	1970
C0119	COMANCHE CREEK	0.25 MI N/O ROGERS AVE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1961	
C0120	SACRAMENTO RIVER	GLENN CO LINE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1971	
C0123	BELDING LATERAL	0.5 MI W BIGGS GRIDLEY R	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1968	
C0124	MUD CREEK	0.1 MI S RCHARDSN SPRG RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1962	
C0125	RUDY CREEK	W OF 14TH ST.	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1962	
C0127	DRY CREEK	0.3 MI N GEORGIA PACFC WY	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1986	
C0128	WYANDOTTE CREEK	0.6 MI N OF COX LANE	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1963	
C0129	WYANDOTTE CREEK	2.2 MI E OF SH 70	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1920	1960
C0130	CLEAR CREEK	0.1 MI E OF SR191	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1940	1985
C0131	SPENCER LATERAL	0.25 MI W OF BLOCK RD	5: Not eligible for NRHP	1963	

APPENDIX C: CONSULTATIONS

#### **CONTACT LOG**

Native American Heritage Commission 915 Capitol Mall, Room 364 Sacramento, CA 95814

#### August 8, 2011

Commission responded to the sub-consultant's request for a sacred lands file search and list of Native American contacts for the project area as it was known at the time. The sacred lands file search failed to indicated the presence of Native American cultural resources in the immediate project area. However, commission staff recommended that other sources of information should be consulted for information. Commission staff also indicated that by contacting all those listed by the commission for this particular project, the sub-consultant would be better able to respond to claims of failure to consult with the appropriate tribe or group. If a response has not been received from one or more of the contacts, the commission's staff recommended a follow-up telephone call to insure that project information had been received by the contact(s).

#### November 28, 2011

The Commission responded to the sub-consultant's request for a second sacred lands file search to include an additional project area unknown to the sub-consultant when the first request for a sacred lands file search was made to the commission. The second search also failed to indicate the presence of Native American cultural resources. The commission included with its letter report, a second list of Native American contacts. The second list has fewer contacts than the first list, although the names on the second list are also included in the first list.

Cultural Resources Representative Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians #5 Tyme Way Oroville, CA 95966

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact and many other tribal members are difficult to reach by telephone, the sub-consultant attempted to elicit comments by sending the cultural resources representative an email. Goody Mix responded that there were no known cultural resources, but asked to be apprized of the project's progress.

Mr. Dennis E. Ramirez Chairperson Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria 125 Mission Ranch Boulevard Chico, CA 95926

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact and many other tribal chairpersons are difficult to reach by telephone, the sub-consultant attempted to elicit comments by sending Mr. Ramirez an email. However, Mike DeSpain had responded earlier by letter, speaking for the tribe (see below).

Mr. Kyle Self Chairperson Greenville Rancheria of Maidu Indians P.O. Box 279 Greenville, CA 95947

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-

consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact and many other tribal chairpersons are difficult to reach by telephone, the sub-consultant attempted to elicit comments by sending Mr. Self an email. However, no response has been received at the time of this writing.

Ms. Clara LeCompte Maidu Nation P.O. Box 204 Susanville, CA 96130

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

No response has been received from the above contact to date. As not alternative means of contacting the individual is listed by the Native American Heritage Commission, the subconsultant could not reach the individual for comment.

Mr. Ren Reynolds Butte Tribal Council 1693 Mt. Ida Raod Oroville, CA 95966

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-

consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. However, in discussing the matter with a staff member of the tribe's chairperson, the sub-consultant's call was routed to Mr. Reynolds' voice mail. The sub-consultant left a detailed message. No response has been received at this writing.

Mr. Gary Archuleta Chairperson Mooretown Rancheria of Maidu Indians #1 Alverda Drive Oroville, CA 95966

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. Staff advised the sub-consultant to contact Mr. Guy Taylor in the tribe's EPA department at 530-533-2810. The sub-consultant called that number, but there was no answer. The sub-consultant left a detailed voice mail with contact information. However, no response has been received to date.

Ms. Lorena Gorbet Maidu Cultural and Development Group P.O. Box 426 Greenville, CA 95947

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. However, the sole telephone number provided by the Native American Heritage Commission has been disconnected.

Ms. Patsy Seek Chairperson KonKow Valley Band of Maidu 1706 Sweem Street Oroville, CA 95965

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. Ms. Seek indicated that she has lived in the area all her life and does know that Native people lived in the general project area. She was specific about Native American occupation along Butte Creek. However, regarding the intervening low plains, she was non-specific, citing the many changes to the landscape from residential and commercial construction to agriculture. Ms. Seek asked to be notified if any Native American cultural resources are found during the project.

Ms. Eileen Moon, Vice Chairperson T'si-Akim Maidu 760 So. Auburn Street, Suite 2-C Grass Valley, CA 95945

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. However, the sole telephone number provided by the Native American Heritage Commission was no longer in service.

Mr. James Sanders Tribal Administrator Mooretown Rancheria of Maidu Indians #1 Alverda Drive Oroville, CA 95966

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. Mr. Sanders was no longer tribal administrator. However, staff routed the sub-consultant's call to the new administrator's voice mail where the sub-consultant left a detailed message with contact information.

Mr. Jim Edwards Chairperson Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians #5 Tyme Way Oroville, CA 95966

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. Mr. Edwards was not available for the sub-consultant's call. However, staff took detailed notes and contact information.

Mr. Art Angle Vice Chairperson Enterprise Rancheria of Maidu Indians 3690 Olive Highway Oroville, CA 95966

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. The sub-consultant reached one of the chairperson's staff

members at Mr. Angle's number, who directed the sub-consultant's call to Mr. Ren Reynolds who handles such matters for the tribe (see above).

#### January 2, 2012

Ms. Cindy Smith, Environmental Director, responded in a letter of this date. Ms. Smith indicated that the proposed project is located within the aboriginal territory of the Estom Ymeka Maidu Tribe and that the project area may contain culturally and/or environmental resources. Ms. Smith formally requested a meeting to discuss the tribe's concerns in detail. The tribe also offers Cultural Site Monitors. Ms. Smith requested that no work begin on the project until a formal meeting and agreement between the Tribe and all parties involved is completed.

Ms. Glenda Nelson Chairperson Enterprise Rancheria of Maidu Indians 2133 Monta Vista Avenue Oroville, CA 95966

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. The sub-consultant reached one of the chairperson's staff members, who directed the sub-consultant's call to Mr. Ren Reynolds who handles such matters for the tribe (see above).

Mr. Mike DeSpain Director–OEPP Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria 125 Mission Ranch Boulevard Chico, CA 95926

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 28, 2011

Mr. DeSpain responded by mail. In his letter Mr. DeSpain indicated that he was not aware of any cultural resources in the project area. However, if during the project any cultural resources are discovered, Mr. DeSpain asked that all activities stop and a funded monitor be placed on site for the remainder of the project. Mr. DeSpain also indicated the tribe's position that extreme care be taken to preserve all watersheds, all riparian habitat conservation areas and to prohibit any project activities that would diminish water quality. He closed by asking the subconsultant to also contact Berry Creek, Mooretown and Enterprise rancherias, as the project location may also be their ancestral area.

Ms. April Wallace Moore 19630 Placer Hills Road Colfax, CA 95713

#### August 12, 2011

The sub-consultant mailed a letter to the Native American contact describing the project as it was known at the time, included a location map and requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### November 21, 2011

Anticipating the same list of Native American contacts with the sub-consultant's request to the Native American Heritage Commission for a supplemental sacred lands file search, the sub-consultant mailed a second letter to the above contact along with a revised project location map. The sub-consultant again requested any knowledge of Native American cultural resources that may be affected by the project.

#### December 8, 2011

As no response has been received from the above contact, the sub-consultant attempted to reach the contact by telephone. There was no answer. Therefore, the sub-consultant left a detailed voice mail message. No response has been received at the time of this writing.

# Ric Windmiller CONSULTING ARCHAEOLOGIST



2280 GRASS VALLEY HIGHWAY #205 AUBURN, CALIFORNIA 95603 530/878-0979 FAX 530/878-0915

August 1, 2011

Native American Heritage Commission 915 Capitol Mall, Room 364 Sacramento, CA 95814

Attn: Ms. Debbie Treadway

Re: Sacred lands file search request

Dear Ms. Treadway:

This letter was prepared on behalf of our client to request a sacred lands file search and the names of appropriate Native American contacts and contact information (address and telephone number). We will use this information in preparing a cultural resources inventory and evaluation report for the Gray Lodge Water Supply Project:

Project ID: Gray Lodge Water Supply Project

USGS 7.5' Quadrangles: Biggs, Gridley, Pennington, West of Biggs

Legal Description: Butte County:

T. 17N, R. 1E: Section 1

T. 17N, R. 2E: Sections 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18

T. 18N. R. 1E: Sections 25, 36

T. 18N. R. 2E: Sections 1, 2, 11, 14, 15, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36

T. 18N. R. 3E: Sections 5, 6 (Mt. Diablo Meridian)

Please fax me the response at your earliest convenience.

Ric Windmiller, Consulting Archaeologist, 530-878-0915 (fax).

Yours sincerely,

Ric Windmiller

Registered Professional Archaeologist

Ri Wiedal

Amold Schwarzengeger, Governur

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

# NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 364 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 (916) 653-4882 Fax (916) 657-5390

August 9, 2011

Ric Windmiller 2280 Grass Valley Hwy. #205 Auburn, CA 95603

Sent by Fax: 530-878-0915 Number of Pages: 2

RE: Proposed Gray Lodge Water Supply Project, Butte County

Dear Mr. Windmiller:

A record search of the sacred lands file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American cultural resources in the immediate project area. The absence of specific site information in the sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or preference of a single individual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting place in locating areas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. I suggest you contact all of those indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others with specific knowledge. If a response has not been received within two weeks of notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call to ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any of these individuals or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our lists contain current information. If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (916) 653-4040.

Sincerely,

Katy Sanchez Program Analyst

# Native American Contact List

**Butte County** August 8, 2011

Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians

Cultural Resources Rep

#5 Tyme Way , CA 95966

Oroville gmix@berrycreekrancheria.com

(530) 534-3859

(530) 534-1151 FAX

**Butte Tribal Council** 

Ren Reynolds

1693 Mt. Ida Road

Oroville

. CA 95966

(530) 589-1571

Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria

Dennis E. Ramirez, Chairperson

125 Mission Ranch Blvd

Mechoopda Maidu

Tyme Maidu

, CA 95926 Chico

Concow

dramirez@mechoopda-nsn.gov

(530) 899-8922 ext 215

(530) 899-8517 - Fax

Mooretown Rancheria of Maidu Indians Gary Archuleta, Chairperson

#1 Alverda Drive

Maidu

Maidu

, CA 95966 Oroville

KonKow / Concow

frontdesk@mooretown.org

(530) 533-3625

(530) 533-3680 Fax

Greenville Rancherla of Maidu Indians

Kyle Self, Chairperson

PO Box 279

Maidu

, CA 95947 Greenville

kself@greenvillerancheria.com

(530) 284-7990

(530) 284-6612 - Fax

Maidu Cultural and Development Group

Lorena Gorbet

PO Box 426

Maidu

, CA 95947 Greenville

(530) 284-1601

Maidu Nation Clara LeCompte

P.O Box 204

Maidu

Susanville , CA 96130

KonKow Valley Band of Maidu Patsy Seek, Chairperson

1706 Sweem Street

KonKow / Concow

, CA 95965 Maidu Oroville

(530) 533-1504

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of the statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for proposed Gray Lodge Water Supply Project; Butte County.

#### Native American Contact List **Butte County** August 8, 2011

T si-Akim Maidu Eileen Moon, Vice Chairperson 760 So. Auburn St. Ste 2-C Maidu Grass Valley , CA 95945 (530) 477-0711

Enterprise Rancheria of Maidu Indians Glenda Nelson, Chairperson 2133 Monta Vista Ave Maidu , CA 95966 Oroville eranch@cncnet.com (530) 532-9214 (530) 532-1768 FAX

Mooretown Rancheria of Maidu Indians James Sanders, Tribal Administrator Maidu #1 Alverda Drive KonKow/Concow , CA 95966 Oroville (530) 533-3625 (530) 533-3680 FAX

Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria Mike DeSpain, Director - OEPP Mechoopda Maidu 125 Mission Ranch Blvd , CA 95926 Concow Chico mdespain@mechoopda-nsn.gov (530) 899-8922 ext 219 (530) 899-8517 - Fax

Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians Jim Edwards, Chairperson Tyme Maidu #5 Tyme Way , CA 95966 Oroville gmix@berrycreekrancheria.com (530) 534-3859 (530) 534-1151 FAX

April Wallace Moore Nisenan - So Maidu 19630 Placer Hills Road , CA 95713 Konkow Colfax Washoe 530-637-4279

Enterprise Rancheria of Maidu Indians Art Angle, Vice Chairperson Maidu 3690 Olive Hwy , CA 95966 Oroville eranch@cncnet.com (530) 532-9214 (530) 532-1768 FAX

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of the statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for proposed Gray Lodge Water Supply Project; Butte County.

# Ric Windmiller CONSULTING ARCHAEOLOGIST

2280 GRASS VALLEY HIGHWAY #205 AUBURN, CALIFORNIA 95603 530/878-0979 FAX 530/878-0915

August 12, 2011

Cultural Resource Representative Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians #5 Tyme Way Oroville, CA 95966

Re: Gray Lodge Water Supply Project, Butte County

#### Dear Gentlemen:

Our consultancy is conducting a cultural resources study of approximately 20 miles of existing water canals and canal structures in Butte County. The Gray Lodge Water Supply Project is designed to bring increased water flow to the Gray Lodge Wildlife Area by way of the Biggs-West Gridley Water District's delivery system. The Gray Lodge Wildlife Area is located 65 miles north of Sacramento, California (please see enclosed map).

The Native American Heritage Commission's sacred lands file search failed to identify any Native American cultural resources. A records search by the Northeast Information Center and field inspection by a qualified archaeologist are underway. However, we are aware that a proposed project may affect sites of religious or sacred significance to Native Americans that may not be recognized by non-Native American archaeologists. Therefore, if you have any information or concerns regarding known or suspected sites of Native American significance that may be impacted by the proposed project, please feel free to contact Cathryn Chatterton at the above address. You may also respond by telephone (530-878-0979), fax (530-878-0915) or email: <a href="windmiller-consult@sbcglobal.net">windmiller-consult@sbcglobal.net</a>. We would appreciate a response at your earliest convenience, if you wish to comment at this time.

Yours sincerely,

Ric Windmiller Registered Professional Archaeologist

Enclosure